

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22-0401

SENATOR ROBY SMITH, et al.,
Plaintiffs,

v.

IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY,
Defendant.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
Sarah Crane, District Judge

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

SAMUEL P. LANGHOLZ
Chief Deputy Attorney General

W. CHARLES SMITHSON
Legal Counsel & Secretary of
the Senate

ERIC H. WESSAN
Solicitor General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
eric.wessan@ag.iowa.gov
sam.langholz@ag.iowa.gov
charlie.smithson@legis.iowa.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Legislative privilege protects communications with Legislators regarding legislation.	7
A. Longstanding Iowa precedent recognizes Legislators’ absolute immunity from producing documents.	9
B. The district court erred by relying on out-of-district federal precedents rather than relying on Iowa law.	11
C. Even if legislative privilege in Iowa is qualified, it is inappropriate to pierce in this case.	16
D. LULAC relies on inapposite First Amendment case law to argue for strict scrutiny, when election law requires rational basis review.	19
E. The district court’s application of out-of-state federal precedent improperly weighed the five factors to pierce legislative privilege.	22
F. Compelling production here violates separation of powers between coordinate branches of government.	26
II. Compelling production here violates the public’s privacy interests and rights under article I, section 20 of the Iowa Constitution.	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COST	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019)	6, 8, 9, 16, 17, 19, 22
<i>Ames Rental Prop. Ass’n v. City of Ames</i> , 736 N.W.2d 255 (Iowa 2007)	8
<i>Artus v. Town of Atkinson</i> , 2009 WL 3336013 (D.N.H. Oct. 14, 2009)	14, 24, 26
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 241 F. Supp.3d 566 (D. Md. 2017)	7, 11, 22, 23, 25
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Virginia State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F. Supp. 3d 323 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	22, 23
<i>Bogan v. Scott-Harris</i> , 523 U.S. 44 (1998)	16, 24
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2321 (2021)	17, 18, 19
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the University of California, Hastings College of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (U.S., 2010)	20
<i>Clayland Farm Enterprises, LLC v. Talbot Cnty., Maryland</i> , 2018 WL 4700191 (D. Md. Oct. 1, 2018).....	26
<i>Coffin v. Coffin</i> , 4 Mass. 1 (1808).....	13
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	17, 23
<i>Des Moines Register & Tribune Company v. Dwyer</i> , 542 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1996)	5, 6, 9, 10, 11, 15, 25, 27, 28
<i>Districting of State</i> , 282 A.3d 147 (Md. 2022)	11, 12
<i>Donnelly v. Bd. Of Trs. Of Fire Ret. Sys.</i> , 403 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa 1987)	17
<i>Edwards v. Vesilind</i> , 790 S.E.2d 469 (Va. 2016)	13, 14, 26
<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork LLP</i> , 977 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2022)	8

<i>Gill v. Ripley</i> , 724 A.2d 88 (Md. 1999)	12
<i>Greene v. Commissioner of Minnesota Dept. of Human Services</i> , 755 N.W.2d 713 (Minn. 2008)	21
<i>Harness v. Watson</i> , 47 F.4th 296 (5th Cir. 2022).....	17, 18
<i>Hlubek v. Pelecky</i> , 701 N.W.2d 93 (Iowa 2005)	10
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 426, State Question No. 810</i> , 465 P.3d 1244 (Okla., 2020)	21
<i>Iowa State Ed. Assoc.-Iowa Higher Ed. Ass’n v. Public Employee Relations Bd.</i> , 269 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 1968).....	23
<i>Kent v. Ohio H.R. Democratic Caucus</i> , 33 F.4th 359 (6th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>King v. State</i> , 818 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa, 2012).....	21, 22
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Fla. H.R.</i> , 132 So. 3d 135 (Fla. 2013).....	14
<i>League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 2021 WL 5283949 (N.D. Fla Nov. 4, 2021).....	26
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	20
<i>Montgomery County v. Schooley</i> , 627 A.2d 69 (Md. 1993)	13
<i>NextEra Res. LLC v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 815 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 2012)	9
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	10
<i>Penthouse, Inc. v. Saba</i> , 399 So. 2d 456 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	14
<i>Pitts v. Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 818 N.W.2d 91 (Iowa 2012).....	21
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	20

<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019)	12, 20
<i>Ryan v. Wilson</i> , 300 N.W. 707 (Iowa 1941)	8
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005)	21, 22
<i>Stivers v. Beshear</i> , 659 S.W.3d 313 (Ky. 2022)	13
<i>Teague v. Mosley</i> , 552 N.W.2d 646 (Iowa 1996)	7, 10
<i>Tenney v. Brandhove</i> , 341 U.S. 367 (1951)	7
<i>United States v. Gillock</i> , 445 U.S. 360 (1980)	11
<i>Whalen v. Hanley</i> , 63 P.3d 254 (Alaska 2003)	14
<i>Willis v. City of Des Moines</i> , 357 N.W.2d 567 (Iowa 1984)	17, 25

Statutes

Iowa Code § 622.11	16
Iowa Const. art. I, § 20	5, 15, 27, 29
